
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 14 January 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front page of the agenda. 
 

Members (Quorum )  

Brian Heatley, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Please note this meeting will be held virtually. Members of the public are welcome to watch 
this meeting and listen to the debate online by using the following link  

 
Link to live meeting  
 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 

event. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item  Pages 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/bQpMbgNSKz4


 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 

interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

5.   APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

SWANAGE BAY CARAVAN PARK 

 

7 - 38 

 An application has been made to vary the premises licence for the 

Swanage Bay View Holiday Park. The application has been out to 
public consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A 

Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing.  
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 4



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 
19 January 2022 
Application to Vary the Premises Licence for 
Swanage Bay Caravan Park 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   

 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs G Suttle and B Trite 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     

Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Title: Licensing Team Leader  

Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 

written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 

c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representation and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.           

 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 

An application has been made to vary the premises licence for the Swanage Bay 
View Holiday Park. The application has been out to public consultation and has 

attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing.  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications 

 

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs. 

 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

 

None 
  
4. Climate implications 
 

None 

 
5. Other Implications 

 
None 
 
6. Risk Assessment 

 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: 
Current Risk: Low 

Residual Risk: Low 
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Not Applicable 
 
8. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Licence 

Appendix 3 – Representations 
 

 
9. Background Papers 

 
Licensing Act   
Section 182 Guidance   

Dorset Council Licensing Policy 

 
 
  

Page 8

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issue
[...]
de available to the authorities on reasonable request.   
   

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

A CCTV system will be in operation at the premises and recorded images shall be 

retained for a period of 31 days. CCTV images will be provided to the police and 
other responsible authorities as soon as practicable and in any case within 48 

hours of a request for such images, subject of the provisions of the DPA. 
 

 

c) Public safety 

An incident register will be maintained at the premises and made available to the 
authorities on request. 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

All staff at the store will be trained in how to manage any person who they suspect 
may create a public nuisance in the area of the premises. Such people will be asked to 
leave the area quietly (if safe to do so) an entry will be made in the incident register. 
 
Bottle skips and bins shall not be emptied outside between 23:00 & 08:00.   
 

A register of refusals of alcohol will be maintained at the premises. The register 
will be made available for inspection by the Police and other responsible authority 
on request.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
 
 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

The premises will adopt a ’Challenge 25’ policy. This means that if a customer 
purchasing alcohol appears to be under the age of 25, they will be asked for proof of 
their age, to prove that they are 18 years or older.  

 
Posters will be on display advising customers of the ‘Challenge 25’policy. 
 
The only forms of identification that will be accepted at the premises are a passport, 
UK photo-card driving licences, military ID & cards bearing the ‘PASS’ hologram.  

 

 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  

I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been 

made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

 

 

  

 I have sent copies of this application a
[...]
 Security Industry Authority. 

 

 

ANNEX 2 – CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 
None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 33



Page 6 of 9  Printed from Tascomi: 09-08-2021  

 

ANNEX 3 – CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 

 
Exterior doors leading directly from restaurant/bar area on north and east sides must be closed at 2200, but closed at all times 
when live entertainment, live or recorded music is being played, other than background music. 

 
Thick curtains with blackout lining must be fitted for use by 31 July 2006 on north and east facing windows, and to be drawn by 
2200 during British Summer Time and by 2000 at all other times, plus at all times during the hours of darkness when light-shows 
connected to entertainment events take place. 

 

No strobe lighting to be used at any time. 

 
Lighting used in connection with any entertainment must not be directed outwards from the premises. 

 
When entertainment is taking place, all doors and windows must remain closed. 

 
Management at the premises must be in overall control of sound levels during any musical entertainment. Before 2300 to 
prevent entertainment being intrusive, noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly audible above other background 
noise from the boundary of the nearest residential property. 

 
After 2300 noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly distinguishable above other noise from the boundary of the 
nearest residential property. Bottle skips and bins shall not be emptied outside between the hours of 2300 and 0800 the next 
day. 

 
A last entry time for patrons of 2330 shall apply. 

 
On Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays preceding Bank Holidays and on Bank Holidays, in addition to any other time that special 
entertainment is taking place, qualified Door Supervisors must be on duty. 

 
A senior member of staff shall assess the impact of noise from the premises on neighbouring residential premises, at the start of 
any entertainment and periodically throughout, and supervise dispersal of patrons outside the premises. 

 
No off sales of alcohol or take-away food shall take place after 2300 hours. 

 
Management to become a member of the local Pub watch scheme by December 2006.&middot; Signage to be provided and 
maintained at exits to remind patrons of the residential area and to leave quietly. 

 
The Challenge 21 proof of age philosophy to be adopted. 

 
CCTV currently installed to be upgraded as necessary, in liaison with the police, to cover both inside and outside the premises, 
and to be maintained. 
 
 

 

 

ANNEX 4 - PLANS 

 
Submitted March 2005 
 

Page 34



Appendix 3 - Representations 
 
 

Environmental Health 
 
I write regarding the above application and would like to make a formal representation concerning 
the request to remove all the conditions in Annex 3. 
 
My concerns are predominantly regarding possible nuisance caused by noise.  Whilst I am happy at 
some of the conditions being removed I would like the following to remain.  
 

Management at the premises must be in overall control of sound levels during any musical 
entertainment. Before 2300 to prevent entertainment being intrusive, noise emanating from the premises 
shall not be clearly audib le above other background noise from the boundary of the nearest residential 
property. 

 
After 2300 noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly distinguishable above other noise 
from the boundary of the nearest residential property. 

 

A senior member of staff shall assess the impact of noise from the premises on neighbouring residential 
premises, at the start of any entertainment and periodically throughout, and supervise dispersal of 
patrons outside the premises. 

 
Vanessa Gibbard  
Environmental Health Officer 
 
 
 

Swanage Town Council 
 

I have tried to give you a call today regarding the above licensing application which has now 
been discussed by the Town Council’s Planning and Consultation Committee.  

 
Karen very kindly forwarded the list of existing conditions to me so that Councillors had 

details of these at the meeting. 
 
Major concerns have been raised regarding the application which states ‘The conditions on 
this licence are not fit for purpose and this application is to remove all conditions at Annex 3 
and apply more updated versions.’ 
 
Members have also commented on the number of objections received from local residents 
in the surrounding area, and further afield, regarding previous licensing applications, in 
particular regarding light and sound nuisance.  
 
Members feel that the existing conditions remain relevant, and that if all of the conditions 

are removed, and not replaced with similar, then the Town Council objects to this 
application, under licensing objective ‘The prevention of public nuisance’.  

 
Would you be able to provide the Council with a copy of the new conditions to be applied, 

as it is felt that more information is required before it would be willing to withdraw the 
objection. 
 
Niki Clark  
Administration and Communications Manager  
Swanage Town Council  Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 - Conditions 
 

Current Conditions 
Exterior doors leading directly from restaurant/bar area on north and east sides must be closed at 
2200, but closed at all times when live entertainment, live or recorded music is being played, other 
than background music. 
 
Thick curtains with blackout lining must be fitted for use by 31 July 2006 on north and east facing 
windows, and to be drawn by 2200 during British Summer Time and by 2000 at all other times, plus 
at all times during the hours of darkness when light-shows connected to entertainment events take 
place. 
 
No strobe lighting to be used at any time. 
 
Lighting used in connection with any entertainment must not be directed outwards from the 
premises. 
 
When entertainment is taking place, all doors and windows must remain closed. 
 
Management at the premises must be in overall control of sound levels during any musical 
entertainment. Before 2300 to prevent entertainment being intrusive, noise emanating from the 
premises shall not be clearly audible above other background noise from the boundary of the 
nearest residential property. 
 
After 2300 noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly distinguishable above other noise 
from the boundary of the nearest residential property. Bottle skips and bins shall not be emptied 
outside between the hours of 2300 and 0800 the next day. 
A last entry time for patrons of 2330 shall apply. 
 
On Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays preceding Bank Holidays and on Bank Holidays, in addition to any 
other time that special entertainment is taking place, qualified Door Supervisors must be on duty.  
 
A senior member of staff shall assess the impact of noise from the premises on neighbouring 
residential premises, at the start of any entertainment and periodically throughout, and supervise 
dispersal of patrons outside the premises. 
 
No off sales of alcohol or take-away food shall take place after 2300 hours. 
 
Management to become a member of the local Pub watch scheme by December 2006. 
Signage to be provided and maintained at exits to remind patrons of the residential area and to 
leave quietly. 
 
The Challenge 21 proof of age philosophy to be adopted. 
 
CCTV currently installed to be upgraded as necessary, in liaison with the police, to cover both inside 
and outside the premises, and to be maintained. 
 

  

Page 37



Replacement Conditions 

Staff will be trained before making sales of alcohol in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 

2003. Refresher training will take place at monthly intervals. All training will be documents and made 
available to the authorities on reasonable request. 

A CCTV system will be in operation at the premises and recorded images shall be retained for a 

period of 31 days. CCTV images will be provided to the police and other responsible authorities as 

soon as practicable and in any case within 48 hours of a request for such images, subject of the 
provisions of the DPA. 

An incident register will be maintained at the premises and made available to the authorities on 

request. 

All staff at the store will be trained in how to manage any person who they suspect may create a 
public nuisance in the area of the premises. Such people will be asked to leave the area quietly (if 
safe to do so) an entry will be made in the incident register.  

 
Bottle skips and bins shall not be emptied outside between 23:00 & 08:00.   

 

A register of refusals of alcohol will be maintained at the premises. The register will be made 
available for inspection by the Police and other responsible authority on request.   

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Swanage Bay Caravan Park
	Appendix 1 - variation PL0030 Swanage Bay View
	Appendix 2 - Licence_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Appendix 4 - Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 14 JANUARY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Brian Heatley, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Roy Keepax (Licensing Officer), Aileen 
Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Vanessa Gibbard (Environmental Health 

Officer), Karen Poole (Licensing Assistant) and George Dare (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 

128.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 

Proposed by Cllr Wheller, seconded by Cllr Heatley. 
 
Decision: That Cllr Parker be appointed as Chairman for the duration of 

the meeting. 

 

129.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 

 
130.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made at the meeting. 
 

131.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
132.   Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Swanage Bay Caravan 

Park 

 
The Licencing Team Leader introduced the application to vary the premises 

licence for the Swanage Bay View Holiday Park. There had been no 
withdrawn representations. In 2006, this was a contentious premises licence 

application with a significant number of residents making representations. She 
advised that the hearing must be focused on the conditions and the Live 
Music Act made noise conditions before 11pm unenforceable. The Licencing 

Team Leader individually outlined each condition. The Licencing Team had no 
concerns about the premises in the past 5 years. 

 
Gill Sherratt, representing Aria Resorts, presented the applicant’s case to the 
Sub-Committee. The application was made to primarily remove the condition 

related to door staff but took the opportunity to update other conditions at the 
same time. 



2 

 
The Sub-Committee asked questions of Ms Sherratt. In response to 
questions, Ms Sherratt advised that: it is mostly families and holidaymakers 

that use the caravan park; the park opens seasonally between March and 
January; and that there had been no issues with the off-sale of alcohol. 

 
The Environmental Health Officer had concerns about noise but was pleased 
with the conditions that had been offered. In the past 5 years, Environmental 

Health had received 2 complaints about the premises which were made on 
the same day in August 2018. If further complaints were made, then 

Environmental Health would investigate. 
 
All parties were invited to ask questions of the Environmental Health Officer. 

 
Cllr Mike Bonfield, representing Swanage Town Council, had been put at 

ease by the conditions that were offered. As he lived near to the site, he 
answered some of the Sub-Committee’s questions about the site. 
 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their case. 
 

133.   Exempt Business 

 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. 

 
Decision: To VARY the Conditions in Annex 3 of the Premises Licence 

to read as follows: 

 
1. No strobe lighting to be used at any time.  

  
2. Lighting used in connection with any entertainment must not be 

directed outwards from the premises.  
 

3. After 2300 noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly 

distinguishable above other noise from the boundary of the nearest 
residential property. Bottle skips and bins shall not be emptied outside 

between the hours of 2300 and 0800 the next day. 
 

4. A last entry time for patrons of 2330 shall apply.  

  
5. A senior member of staff shall assess the impact of noise from the 

premises on neighbouring residential premises, at the start of any 
entertainment and periodically throughout, and supervise dispersal of 
patrons outside the premises.  

  
6. Signage to be provided and maintained at exits to remind patrons of 

the residential area and to leave quietly.   
  

7. The Premises will adopt a ’Challenge 25’ policy. This means that if a 

customer purchasing alcohol appears to be under the age of 25, they 
will be asked for proof of their age, to prove that they are 18 years or 

older.  Posters will be on display advising customers of the ‘Challenge 



3 

25’ policy. The only forms of identification that will be accepted at the 
Premises are a passport, UK photo-card driving licences, military ID & 
cards bearing the ‘PASS’ hologram.   

  
8. A CCTV system will be in operation at the Premises and recorded 

images shall be retained for a period of 31 days. CCTV images will be 
provided to the Police and other Responsible Authorities as soon as 
practicable and in any case within 48 hours of a request for such 

images, subject to the provisions of the Data Protection Act.  
 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 10.43 am 

 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 

 


